
Agenda Item#: 5 8-.2... 

Meeting Date: 

Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

December 18, 2007 [ J 
[ ] 

Engineering and Public Works 
County Engineer 

Consent 
Workshop 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

, . 

[X] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A Second Amendment to the 
Interlocal Agreement with the City of West Palm Beach (City), R94-1859D, dated December 20, 
1994, extending the date when mitigation fees would be remitted to Palm Beach County (County) 
from 2010 to 2025, and extending the effective date of the Agreement from 20 years to 31 years. 

Summary: In 1994, the City and the County entered into an Agreement regarding the 
alignment, mitigation and construction of Roebuck Road. The First Amendment to the 
Agreement amended the alignment of Roebuck Road. This Amendment extends the date of the 
entire Agreement and allows the County until 2025 to collect the mitigation fees previously 
collected by the City. At the request of the City, the County previously had not scheduled this 
road for construction. It is now included in the current Road Program for construction in FY 
2011. The Agreement date associated with the payment of the mitigation fees needs to be 
modified to reflect the current schedule. District: 2 (MRE) 

Background and Justification: In 1994, the City and the County entered into an Agreement 
regarding the alignment, mitigation, and construction of Roebuck Road. The First Amendment to 
the Agreement amended the alignment of Roebuck Road. It has now been determined that the 
original dates were not reasonable. The Second Amendment extends the date of the entire 
Agreement and allows the County to collect mitigation fees previously collected by the City of 
West Palm Beach through 2025. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Sketch 
2. Second Amendment 
3. Original Agreement (R94-1859D) 

Recommended by: ~========================= 
Department Director Date 

Approved By: _ _____£_,/4~c---l!-T-..-!.,---f£t}....:::....=~~-------LJ-==--2~/y..!..../-Ji'-----o__;_7 __ J County Engineer 'ofu 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 
Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 
NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2008 
$ -0-

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

$ -0-

2009 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

2010 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes __ _ 
Budget Acct No.: Fund_ Dept._ Unit_ Object 

Program 

2011 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

No---=-

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

This item has no additional fiscal impact. 

2012 
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: -=-· -.J~__,;.~_, ..;.\)_o.._...,._Q ___ l\_l_~_:-r_l_,;,, __ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB _ ~ -~l\ r~)'~ ~"' C,~\. \'1 
~~ ,v:.. ,~~ 

B. Approved as to Form 
and Legal Su~"7cy: 

-
1~tkt t_?Cd:to;cn/1 /4 7 

sistant County Attorney 1 ' 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. J:--Af' ~ ,ff t~ ti (Jl J {' 

~~/ fee ~~ 
v.J~.S. ,'\,-J'f ~~ • 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

1:\WP\AgendaPage2\Agnpgtwo2008\No Impact 



Page 1 of 1 

., ....... ----- ---- -,--✓ 
~ 

Dr __ .,, 

bRd 

Map Scale 1:59717 

Map produced on 11/28/2007 

http://cwg).sweb.eo.palm-beach.fl.us/geonav/presentation/mapping/printnew.asp?MAPUR... 11/28/2007 



THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT DATED 
DECEMBER 20, 1994 (R94-1859D) BETWEEN THE CITY OF 

WEST PALM BEACH AND PALM BEACH COUNTY 
FOR THE ALIGNMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF ROEBUCK ROAD 

THIS AMENDMENT to the Agreement dated December 20, 1994 (R94-

l 859D ), is made as of this __ day of _____ , 2007, by and between the 

CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH, a Florida municipal corporation, hereinafter referred 

to as the "CITY" and PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of 

Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "COUNTY." 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the CITY and the COUNTY entered into an agreement dated 

December 20, 1994, hereinafter referred to as the "AGREEMENT", setting forth the 

dates for payment of mitigation fees and for termination of this agreement; and 

WHEREAS, it has now been determined that these dates cannot reasonably be 

achieved. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and 

agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows: 

I. The above recitations are true and correct and incorporated herein. 

2. The AGREEMENT dated December 20, 1994, between the CITY and 

COUNTY is hereby amended as follows: 

Section 7.4 In the event the COUNTY does not commence 

construction of Phase II on or before the year 2025, the CITY shall be 

entitled to retain all mitigation fees above those already remitted to the 

County. 

Section 11. This agreement shall be in effect for 31 years from 

the date it is executed by all parties. 

3. All other provisions of the AGREEMENT dated December 20, 1994, 

shall remain in full force and effect. 

I 



Ii 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to 

be executed by the individuals signing below pursuant to the authority vested in them. 

The parties have executed this Agreement and it is effective on the date first above 

written. 

CITY OF WEST PALM BEACH PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

By:__________ By: ____________ _ 
Mayor Addie L. Greene, Chairperson 

ATTEST: ATTEST: 

SHARON R. BOCK, 
CLERK AND COMPTROLLER 

By: ----------
City Clerk 

By: -------------
Deputy Clerk 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

B~ B~ ---------- -------------City Attorney Assistant County Attorney 

Date: Date: ---------- -------------

APPROVED AS TO 
TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

By: _/4j /. U.kt 

Date: IL/J} o 1 ------,,1---1-, -~-----

2 



'. 

·. -

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

R94 185_90 

·•c••• 
This Interlocal Agreement is made the 21st day of.November, 

· 1994 between the City of w. Palm Beach, Florida (hereinafter 
"City") and Palm Beach County, a political subdivision of the State 
of Florida, (hereinafter "County"). 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, Section 163.3171, Florida S~atutes, authorizes the 
joint exercise of powers of governing bodies granted pursuant to 
Chapter 163 upon final adoption of an agreement by such governing 
bodies involved; and 

WHEREAS,- Section 163. 01, Florida statutes, authorizes the· 
joi~t exercise of power or authority which public agencies share 
in common and whi~h each might exercise separately; and 

WHEREAS, City and county both ·have authority and are mandated 
to adopt comprehensive plans in accordance.with Chapter 163, F.S. . . WHEREAS, City and county have each adopted comprehensive plans 
in accordance with Chapter 163, F.S., which contain future land use 

I' 

elemel'}ts · and which identify existing and proposed major 
thoroughfares; and 

WHEREAS, Roeb~ck Road and Jog Road are. identified on Palm 
Beach county's Thoroughfare Right-of-Way Identification Map (TIM) 
as future thoroughfare roads; and 

WHEREAS, the Palm Beach County Charter Section 1.3 authorizes 
Palm Beaph County to set levels of service on arterial and 
collector roads which are not the responsibility of a municipality 
and to r~strict the.issuance of development orders for projects 

· which wou+d generate traffic exceeding the adopted · level of 
service; and 

WBER~, the area bounded by Okeechobee Boulevard, the Florida 

1 



• I 

Turnpike, State Road 7 (as currently aligned on the state Road 
Plan), the West Palm Beach Water Catchment Area and, the north line 
ot Sections 15 and 16 (the "Roebuck Area") includes several 
residential and commercial projects which are in various states 
acquiring development approvals from the City and other 
governmental agencies (the projects and/or owners shall hereinafter 
collectively or individually be referred to as "Developer(s)" or 
"Developments(s)"). · The Roebuck Area is shown on the sketch 
attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS,- the City desires to acquire the western· half of 
Section· 1s and Section 16 of To~nship 43_, Range 42·; and 

WHEREAS, on July 19, 1994, County conceptually approved the 
alignment of Jog Road ( "Jog Road") and the alignment of Roebuck 
Road ("Roebuck Road Extension"); and 

WHEREAS, the City and the County recognize that ·the 
Developments would add traffic to other roads on the thoroughfare 
system which are projected to operate below the adopted LOS in the 
future, if Roebuck Road were removed from county's TIM or if the 
County were unable to construct Roebuck Road; and therefore, the 
County would not be ab~e to grant a Concurrency Reservation to the 
Developments; and 

WHEREAS, Roebuck Road is planned to be located between the 
City's Water Catchment Area and Okeechobee Boulevard and will 
affect associated natural wetlands; and 

WHEREAS, the City and the County reco9nize that the connection 
of ,Roebuck_ Road and Jog Road would alleviate the traffic on 
O~eechobee Boulevard and are willing to take the necessary action 
to facilitate this ·project, and 

2 

·1, 



.. ' . 
, ..... 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners and the City 
Commission met in a joint workshop on January 18, 1994 to_discuss 
the need to plan for Roebuck Road and reach a consensus to work 

together to plan for the future construction .of Roebuck ·Road. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the obligations and 
undertakings as described below ·and in consideration of joint 
planning, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. The City and County agree that the above recitations are 

true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference. 
-2. The- City shall use its best efforts to modify .any pending 

or existing Development Orders for projects in the-Roebuck Area to 
include the following conditions: 

2.1 Each Development shall be obligated to: 

a. Show a 120 ft. - 240 ft. right of way1 for Roebuck 

Road, Roebuck Road Extension and/or for Jog Road in Section 15, as 
appropriate and approved by the County Engineer, on the 

Development's Master Site Plan. For purposes o'f this Agreement, 
the alignment of Roebuck Road shall· be the alignment which received 
conceptual approval by the Palm Beach County Board of County 

Commissioners on November 1, 1994 which is commonly referred to as 

North Align~ent "B" (hereinafter "Roebuck_ Road" shall refer to this 

alignment or Roebuck Road Extension, which ever is appropriate to 

the Development). In the event only a portion of Roebuck Road or 
Jog Road traverses any part of _a Development, only that portion 
which cros$es the Development shall be included in the Master Site 

Plan (her~~nafter references to "right of way" shall mean Roebuck 

Road and/or Jog Road, as appropriate; and 

b. Provide written notice of the modification to the 

1 The determination of the amount of right ot way which must be shown will 
depend on several contributing· factors, including but not limited to, and evaluation of whether the Development 

(i) has a drainage system which is immediately adjacent to the right of 
way, 

(ii) will be able to take drainage directly from the right of way; 
(iii) can only accept drainage which has undergone water quality treatment 

3 



Master site Plan to those governmental permitting agencies to whom 
the Developer has submitted permit applications in~luding, but not 
limited to, the City, the county, south Florida Water Management 
Di_strict, the Army Corp _of Engineers, Northern Water Control 

District and/or the Department of Environmental Protection; ·and 

c. Dedicate the right of way to the County when 
recording any plat in the Development in which the right of way is 
located • .. Notwithstanding the foregoing, at such time as County is 
prepared to commence construction of the right of way and upon 
re~est by tbe County Engineer, the peveloper shall. deliver a 
Warranty Deed to the county for the right of· way; ~nd 

d. Accept drainage or accept water quality treated 
drainage from Roebuck Road and Jog Road in Section 15, as 
determined in 2.la above, for the portion o~ the right of way 

which traverses or runs parallel to the Development into the 
Development and provide for a drainage plan which will be 
sufficient to accommodate the drainage from Roebuck Road and Jog 
Road for the portion of the right of way which traverses or runs 
parallel to the Development. 

e. Grant the county any Drainage ·Easements necessary 
to provide legal positive outfall from the right of way into the 
Development's drainage system. In addition, in the event the 
County commences construction of the right of way before the 
Development is prepared to accept the drainage, the Development 

shall grant County a Temporary Drainage Easemeht for this purpose; 
and 

f. Require that the Developments assist in the cost of 
any mitigation requirements which may result from the location of 

4 

. t, 



•'l • 
•. \ . 

. t . . . 

Roebuck Road and Jog Road by paying a fee per unit, which fee shall 
be collected at the time of the receipt of a building permit and 
shall be held by the City in accordance with Paragraph 7 below; and 

g. Require that construction phasing be tied to assured 

construction of roads as required by the county's Traffic 

Performance Standard Ordinance, Section 7.9 of the Unified Land 
Development Code. (This Paragraph 2. la. tnru 2 ~lg. , inclusive, . 
shall hereinafter be referred to as ·the "Conditions"). 

2. 2 The Conditions shall also be included in any new 

Development Orders issued by the City for projects in the Roebuck 
Area. 

2.3 The City shall not modify, waive or amend the Conditions 
contained in this Interlocal Agreement in any Development Order 
for projects in the Roebuck Area without the prior writte~ consent 
of County and the Developer. 

2; 4 Prior . to approving any modification to a Master Site 

Plan, an original Master Plan, a plat and a drai,nage plan for any 

Development within the Roebuck Area which affects the proposed 
Roebuck Road or Jog Road, the City shall submit'the same to the 
County for its written consent, which consent shall not be 

unreasonably withheld or delayed. The County's consent shall be 

limited to review of such.plans and plats as they relate to the 

planning, design, permitting and construction of Roebuck Road and 
Jog Road. 

J. When the Development order has been modified to include 

the Condit~ons contained in this Interlocal Agreement as determined 

by the County Engineer, and the Development has completed 

Conditions 2.la and 2.lb the Development shall be deemed.to have 

5 



:... 

met Section 7. 9. (I) D Subsection 2. (B), Test 2 of the County's 
Traffic Perf~rmance standards for their Development. 

4. In the event the City acquires properties in the Roebuck 
Area, as to those properties, the.City agrees to: 

.a) provide the county -with the opportunity and 
sufficient time to.purchase the p~operty necessary for the right 
of way needed to provide water quality treatment of the drainage, 
properly align and connect Roebuck Road and Jog R~ad. through 
Section 15 and/or Section 16, as required, prior to those portions 
of Section 15 and/or section 16 becoming encumbered with a 
Conservation •Easement or similar restrictive covenant. The 
purchase price shall not exceed the per acre price paid by the City 
for the contiguous property; and 

b) accept water qu~lity treated drainage which meets 
federal and state water quality criteria from Roebuc~ Road and/or 
J~g Road into or onto that portion of the city's lands immediately 
adjacent to the right of way. 

: 

5. The City shall . include Roebuck Road into its 
Comprehensive Plan at the next available opportunity. 

6. The City shall include State Road 7 and Jog Road into its 
Comprehensive Plan at the next available opportunity with the 
understanding that, when and if they are constructed, any 
environmental concerns will be appropriately addressed. 

7. The environmental mitigation fees to be collected by the 
City in accordance with Paragraph 2.lf. above, shall be $200.00 per 
unit (the .~•mitigation fees"). 

7.1 The City shall remit the mitigation fees to the County 
at such time as the County executes a contract for the construction 

6 

I• 



; . 
,•~ ' . . 

o'f Jocj Road to Roebuck Road and Roebuck Road across the TUrnpike 

• to Haverhill Road ("Phase• I construction") or when the City has 

issued 2,500 building permits for units in the Developments, 

whichever is later. In no event shall the mitigation fees paid to 

the county for Phase I construction exceed the actual cost to the 

County for said mitigation. 

7.2 At such time as the County notifies the City that it is 

ready to approve a contract· for the construction of Roebuck-Road 

from SR 7 to Jog Road ( "Phase II construction"), the City shall 

remit the balance of all mitigation fees collected by ~he City to 

the ~aunty to that date and on an annual basis thereafter. 

7 .3 It is the intent of the parties, that the mitigation 

costs ·be paid by the mitigation fees collected from the 

Developments. In the event the actual mitigation costs incurred 

exceeds the mitigation· fees paid by the Development~, such 

mitigation costs shall be shared equally by the City and the 

county. Accordingly, at such time as the county executes the 

contract for Phase II construction, the· City shall remit funds 

equal to one half of ·the amount by which the envirol_lmental 

mitigation cost for Phase I and Phase II exceeds the total 

mitigation fees anticipated to be collected from the_Developments.-

For purposes of · this computation, the total anticipated 

mitigatio~ fees shall include the mitigation fees already remitted 

to. the County and the mitigation fees the City and the· county 

reaso~ably believe will be collected when all units . in the 

Developmen~s have been.issued building permits. (This number may 

vary significantly from the number of approved units). 2 

event shall the City•s share exceed $600,000. 

2 For illu• tration only: 
Pha• ea I and II mitigation cost• $3,000,000 
Anticipated mitigation fees 5,000 unit•• $1,000,000 

(va. 6;500 units approved) 
City•• ahare • $3,000,000 - $1,000,000 + 2 • $1,000,000 

(reduced a• per paragraph 7,~ above to $600,000) 

7 ? 

In no 



, l 

7.4 In the event the county does not commence construction 
of .Phase II on or before the year 2010, the City shall be entitled 
ta retain all •itigation fees above those already remitted to the 
County. 

8. -The County shall amend the Five Year Road Program to 
include the construction of the extension of Roebuck Road west over 
the Turnpike and the . extension of .Jog Road ,nort~ of Okeechobee 
Boulevard to connect with Roebuck Road in fiscal year 1998-1999. 

9. The county has designated North Alignment "B" as the 
appropriate a~ignment for Roebuck Road~ tn the event.permitting 
requirements or other factors change th_e location of the actual 
alignment so as to locate Roebuck Road somewhere between North 
Alignment "B" and Central Alignment "A" as shown on Exhibit "A", 
this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

10. This Agreement may be terminated or modified only upon 
majority vote of both governmental bodies. 

11. Thi~ agreement shall be in effect for 20 years from the 
i 

date it is executed by all parties. 

:tN WITNESS WHBRBOP, the parties hereto have caused this 
Agreement.to be execut~d by the individuals signing below pursuant 
to the authority vested in them. 

C:tTY OP WEST PALK BEACH, a 
municipal corporation 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

G>~ 
City Att~rney 

''/:zvi/ 

PALK BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of 
Flo id 

8 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

19• 18590 

IEc.a 01-



• I ' - ' "'• ~ \ • ' 

. . \' .. ;, ~. . 

I 

-I 
I 

I __ ,, 
i --__ 1 .. • 

&11,_..,.._ 
I : 
I ,1 !! 
' 

•I= 
' I 
I 
I 
I 

'N 'l,\Y 11'1 

I 

I 
I 

I 

_.._.. 

I 

I I 
111111 
; 111 ! 

--
. I 

11 it 

---•'IIJ.m 



ATIHllE« 11 

", 
I ' 

, ' . 
•. , . .. 

. · .... 

I ' I ',WESTERN AREA · DEVELOPMENTS I '"-
I ' I ', I '· I . ', r- - I NOUM L'~~v-~-- ' i .1.. "- . !==-'~ 

I I I I L_J 

!- ! I . -I ~ --7 I I ~ I WATER I ij I CATCHMENT i -7~A:i c; z L I I 
•~,TN ST 

-- 7 AREA t==:.-:.-=-== ,----- -..--1 , 1 I 
I I , __ ___.I ~-"'L.r I ~ -I· I SECTION! I I !:L .-1 I 10 I I ' I I ,.. . + I- r;~ I r--- -T+i) -~.-r 

1
1 

1, SECTION II SEC. r 7l \ · I I 1a 1 1s I M~isLAIR 1----r---+=---=·--== - J 'L-J I LENN AR : OAKTON I RIVER;_ I HOMES I LAKES I WALK 
: I ,.., I --·- ...J... __ j 't_ ____ ...._., __ 

OKEECHOBEE BLVD. 

'" ,,. 1/·. ~/4 ' .. •:.: . .,, .:: . 

" C 
Ir 



,.Ji,,,: • .• t 
: .. : 

., .. 
201 

.... 

xna-orrica cODUJ1Jo•t10•· ,u.x aDCa coun,r 
81JDGft &ft?LUILIIJ.'Y 8'l'&'l'm&Bft 

Daoellber 2, 1994 

ai&rle• a. Walker,••••, Director 
'll'attia Divi• ion 
Attna Toni Engel 

Joaepb P. Bergeron, CPA 1"1-A. 
Capital Budget Nana;er/ol"IIJtfl'-' ... Interlocal AMJr••ant with ~ity of We•t Pala Beach conoarninv Roebuck Road and Jog. Road 

aoau anz•ca D&~•• 
~laca.z. JXl&cn' UU.Ylll 

Deoeaber 20, 1994 

~l•• Year auaaary of ~l•aal Iapaota 

1995 199' 1997 1998 l~II 
Capital sxpendituree 

DUip 
Nit1gation 
Con• truat.lon 

550,000 -o- -o~ -o~ ~o-
-o- -o- -o- 506,000 ,1,,000 
-o- -o- -o- -o- 13,540,000 fttal ko~••• Coat 

a.venuu 
(all J••r•> 11,,11,000 

-o-
I • It- Included in currant Budget? 

8114f•~ aooouat •o• 

-o-
Yea 

organization 

~o- -o-· 
Ho 

Object 
••o01111eD4e4 loura•• of hllda/8111111&rJ of ~iaoal bpa~t• 
The •CJr•-nt obll9atea the county to perfora the following: 

-o-
X 

1. Conatruot Jog Road troa North of Okeechobee Boulevard to Roebuck Road and Roebuck Road fro• 3og Road to Haverhill Road. Thi• illprovuent 1• referred to aa Phase I in the agreement and 1• included in tha u~ate ot the Five Year Road Program which the Board will conalder for final approval on 12/20/94. 
2. Perfora environmental ai ti9ation aaaoolatad vi th the Pha• e I iaprov-•nte •. 'l'he agreeaent require• the City to collect a t200 per unit aiti9ation fee troa the developer• in the project area. '1'b• City i• to raai t the tees to the county at the later ot oontraot award tor Phaae I or th• i • suance of ·th• 2, sooth building penait. 'l'h• 'AQtual aiti9ation vill probably be dona in advanae ot the County-receiving fund• froa the City. Accordi119ly, the County vill. have to identify tunda to •tront• the aiti9ation Goat. In addition, lf the actual coat• ot • itigation exceed th• total t••• oollected, the City ~net county will ahara equally in any ucea• ~- . 

. 3. Acquire ri9ht of. way in Section 15 and 16 needed tor J09 and lloel:Nak froa th• City if the city acquire• property in that area tor future environmental/water pre•ervation uaea. Thi• road iaprov~•nt vi11 require ritht of vay acquiaition ao the proviaion in th• •vr• ... nt doe• not lapose any nav condition• on the project. '!'be Road PrOQru ha• reaerv•• for right of vay acqui• ition which . aal' be adequata ~ aupport: thia project. · 
J"Wlding foa:i daaJ.911, right ot way· acquiaition and • iti9ation 1• availa~l• la aoad Pr09raa r•••rv•• tor daeign and al19n1Mnt pro:.teota and in ri9bt of way acqui•ition reservea. Niti9at:ion f••• received troa the city will be used to reJ.JDbur•• funda 4ravn fro• road pr09ru reaerv•• which var• uaed tor •iti9ation. 


